

## 2024 REPRESENTATIVE TO THE ICVA (VETERINARIAN) NOMINEE

# WINIFRED KROGMAN, DVM

## **GENERAL INFORMATION**

Education: The Ohio State University

Doctor of Veterinary Medicine Cornell University Bachelors of Science in Animal Science

Employment: Emergency Services

Licenses: New Hampshire

## MEMBER BOARD SERVICE

## **New Hampshire Board of Veterinary Medicine**

Dates Appointed to the Board

• 2019 – 2024

Board Service

• 2023 – 2024: President

## AAVSB SERVICE



Winifred Krogman earned a DVM from the Ohio State University in 1995 and has always had a strong inclination to volunteer. As a student she was awarded the SCAVMA Student Volunteer award for service to the College. While attending veterinary school she also volunteered with the local dog clubs providing First Aid instruction.

From 1995-2007, Dr. Krogman worked full time as a small animal general practitioner and volunteered at the Animal Rescue league of New Hampshire providing regular preventive care to the animal shelter residents. Dr. Krogman also served the New Hampshire Veterinary Medical Association, as the humane society liaison. Through this role she provided updates from the various humane societies and was a conduit for communication for various rescue organizations and the state medical association to accomplish collaboration between organizations.

Dr. Krogman owned a small animal practice from 2007-2021. As an owner and practicing veterinarian she balanced administration, leadership, and support of the staff and the clinic. From 2018 to the present Dr. Krogman has been member of the New Hampshire Board of Veterinary Medicine (NHBVM). Work included drafting, editing, and enacting the latest practice act for New Hampshire. This included reviewing the standards required to be licensed within the state. As a part of this process the standards of other states and countries were reviewed and analyzed to ensure that rational qualifications were met and that the assessments used were fair and pertinent.

Additionally., over the last 16 years Dr. Krogman has served as a field service veterinarian for World Vets a NGO that provides veterinary care to underserved areas of the World. This service has given Dr. Krogman the opportunity to collaborate with veterinarians in hosting countries and gain insight into the skills and knowledge that various programs have provided graduates of veterinary schools around the globe.

In her time away from veterinary medicine Winnie enjoys hiking, horseback riding, and travelling with her husband and two adult.



#### STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION

#### **BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICINE**

7 EAGLE SQUARE, CONCORD, NH 03301-4980 Telephone: 603-271-2152 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 www.oplc.nh.gov

May 29, 2024

AAVSB 12101 W 110<sup>th</sup> St, Suite 300 Overland Park, KS 66210

Dear Nominating Committee:

Dr. Winifred Krogman has been a Doctor of Veterinary Medicine since July 19, 1995, in good standing. Dr. Krogman is a New Hampshire Board of Veterinary Medicine Board Member from March 6, 2019, through March 5, 2024, and is a current member of the Board. She has recently retired and has stated she would like to become a member of the AAVSB as a ICVA representative.

Dr. Krogman has visited other countries where she provided care to animals. She is a veterinarian and has shown interest in becoming a representative. The New Hampshire Board held a discussion and believe that Dr. Krogman would be an asset to any organization she is a part of.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the Board.

For the Board, By the Board,

Traci Weber

Traci Weber, Administrator Authorized Representative for the Board of Veterinary Medicine